
ChemComm
Chemical Communications

www.rsc.org/chemcomm

RSC Publishing is a not-for-profit publisher and a division of the Royal Society of Chemistry. Any surplus made is used to support charitable activities
aimed at advancing the chemical sciences. Full details are available from www.rsc.org

IN THIS ISSUE

ISSN 1359-7345 CODEN CHCOFS (1) 1–92 (2007)

Cover
See Nicolas Winssinger and Sofia
Barluenga, page 22. The cover
depicts several members of the
resorcylic acid lactone (RLA)
family over a cartoon represen-
tation of the different phases of
the cell cycle. A number of RLAs
have been shown to be potent
inhibitors of kinases and CDKs
implicated in regulating cell
cycle progression, suggesting
that this scaffold may be a
privileged structure for kinase
inhibition. Image reproduced by
permission of Nicolas Winssinger
and Sofia Barluenga, from Chem.
Commun., 2007, 22.

Inside cover
See Shunichi Fukuzumi et al.,
page 55. The image shows the
cup-shaped carbons with
uniform size generated by
photoinduced electron-transfer
reduction of cup-stacked
carbon nanotubes with
1-benzyl-1,4-
dihydronicotinamide dimer.
Image reproduced by
permission of Kenji Saito,
Masataka Ohtani and Shunichi
Fukuzumi, from Chem.
Commun., 2007, 55.

CHEMICAL BIOLOGY

B1

Drawing together research highlights and news from all RSC
publications, Chemical Biology provides a ‘snapshot’ of the
latest developments in chemical biology, showcasing
newsworthy articles and significant scientific advances.

EDITORIAL

19

Happy New Year from ChemComm

Roeland Nolte, Sarah Thomas and Kathryn Sear reflect on yet
another exciting year for ChemComm and look to the future
and the exciting developments in RSC Publishing.

This journal is � The Royal Society of Chemistry 2007 Chem. Commun., 2007, 3–14 | 3





FEATURE ARTICLE

22

Chemistry and biology of resorcylic acid lactones

Nicolas Winssinger* and Sofia Barluenga

While resorcylic acid lactones (RALs) have been known for a
long time, the more recent discoveries that some of them are
potent kinase inhibitors have stimulated a renewed interest in
this family of natural products. Despite the lack of homology
to purine analogues, the RALs have been shown to be
competitive with ATP. Are the RALs a good scaffold for
kinase or ATPase inhibitions?

COMMUNICATIONS

37

Metal cages using a bulky phosphonate as a ligand

Viswanathan Baskar,* Muralidharan Shanmugam,
E. Carolina Sañudo, Maheswaran Shanmugam,
David Collison, Eric J. L. McInnes, Qiang Wei and
Richard E. P. Winpenny*

Synthesis, structure, and magnetic and electronic properties of
3d-metal cages of tritylphosphonate ligands are reported.

40

Switching the light emission of
(4-biphenylyl)phenyldibenzofulvene by morphological
modulation: crystallization-induced emission enhancement

Yongqiang Dong, Jacky W. Y. Lam, Anjun Qin, Zhen Li,
Jingzhi Sun, Herman H.-Y. Sung, Ian D. Williams and
Ben Zhong Tang*

Light emission from a thin solid film of
(4-biphenylyl)phenyldibenzofulvene (1) can be repeatedly
switched between dark and bright states by manipulating its
morphology between crystalline and amorphous phases.

43

Near IR absorbing planar aromatic
[34]octaphyrins(1.1.0.1.1.0.0.0) containing a
quaterthiophene subunit

Rajeev Kumar, Rajneesh Misra,
Tavarekere K. Chandrashekar* and Eringathodi Suresh

The synthesis and structural characterization of the first
examples of planar aromatic core modified
[34]octaphyrins(1.1.0.1.1.0.0.0) with three different
heteroatoms containing a quaterthiophene subunit are
reported.

This journal is � The Royal Society of Chemistry 2007 Chem. Commun., 2007, 3–14 | 5





COMMUNICATIONS

46

Soft-to-hard transformation of the mechanical properties
of dynamic covalent polymers through component
incorporation

Takashi Ono, Shunsuke Fujii, Tadahito Nobori and
Jean-Marie Lehn*

The mechanical properties of acylhydrazone dynamic
polymers may be converted from soft to hard by the
incorporation of rigid monomeric components into the
original soft polymer backbone, taking advantage of
acylhydrazone bond exchange.

49

Design, synthesis and biological evaluation of a
macrocyclic discodermolide/dictyostatin hybrid

Ian Paterson* and Nicola M. Gardner

A 22-membered macrocyclic discodermolide/dictyostatin
hybrid has been designed and synthesised; biological
evaluation against a range of human cancer cell lines revealed
significant levels of growth inhibition.

52

Confinement effects on product selectivity in the pyrolysis
of phenethyl phenyl ether in mesoporous silica

Michelle K. Kidder, Phillip F. Britt, Alan L. Chaffee and
A. C. Buchanan, III*

Confinement of phenethyl phenyl ether in mesoporous silica
results in a substantial increase in the a/b-product selectivity,
which can be further enhanced by control over grafting density
and introduction of tethered spacer molecules.

55

Nanostructural control of cup-stacked carbon nanotubes
with 1-benzyl-1,4-dihydronicotinamide dimer via
photoinduced electron transfer

Kenji Saito, Masataka Ohtani and Shunichi Fukuzumi*

Photoinduced electron transfer from 1-benzyl-1,4-
dihydronicotinamide dimer [(BNA)2] to CSCNTs results in
destacking CSCNTs to afford cup-shaped carbons with
uniform size.

This journal is � The Royal Society of Chemistry 2007 Chem. Commun., 2007, 3–14 | 7





COMMUNICATIONS

58

Structurally characterized intermediates in the stepwise
insertion of CO–ethylene or CO–methyl acrylate into the
metal–carbon bond of Pd(II) complexes stabilized by
(phosphinomethyl)oxazoline ligands

Magno Agostinho and Pierre Braunstein*

Initial steps in the sequential insertion of CO–ethylene or
CO–methyl acrylate into the Pd–Me bond of
(phosphinomethyl)oxazoline complexes have been fully
characterized, including by X-ray diffraction.

61

Rapid ambient mass spectrometric profiling of intact,
untreated bacteria using desorption electrospray
ionization

Yishu Song, Nari Talaty, W. Andy Tao, Zhengzheng Pan
and R. Graham Cooks*

Desorption electrospray ionization (DESI) allows the rapid
acquisition of highly reproducible mass spectra from intact
microorganisms under ambient conditions; application of
principal component analysis to the data allows sub-species
differentiation.

64

Very large acceleration of the photoinduced electron
transfer in a Ru(bpy)3–naphthalene bisimide dyad bridged
on the naphthyl core

Frédérique Chaignon, Magnus Falkenström,
Susanne Karlsson, Errol Blart, Fabrice Odobel* and
Leif Hammarström*

By linking a naphthalenebisimide (NBI) unit to [Ru(bpy)3]2+

on the naphthyl core the rate of photoinduced Ru-to-NBI
electron transfer was 1000-fold increased compared to the case
with a conventional linking on the nitrogen.

67

A triptycene-based polymer of intrinsic microposity that
displays enhanced surface area and hydrogen adsorption

Bader S. Ghanem, Kadhum J. Msayib, Neil B. McKeown,*
Kenneth D. M. Harris, Zhigang Pan, Peter M. Budd,*
Anna Butler, James Selbie, David Book and Allan Walton

A novel triptycene-based polymer of intrinsic
microporosity (Trip-PIM) displays enhanced surface area
(1065 m2 g21) and reversibly adsorbs 1.65% hydrogen by mass
at 1 bar/77 K and 2.71% at 10 bar/77 K.

This journal is � The Royal Society of Chemistry 2007 Chem. Commun., 2007, 3–14 | 9





COMMUNICATIONS

70

Fluorescence enhancements of benzene-cored luminophors
by restricted intramolecular rotations: AIE and AIEE
effects

Qi Zeng, Zhen Li,* Yongqiang Dong, Chong’an Di,
Anjun Qin, Yuning Hong, Li Ji, Zhichao Zhu,
Cathy K. W. Jim, Gui Yu, Qianqian Li, Zhongan Li,
Yunqi Liu, Jingui Qin* and Ben Zhong Tang*

Light emissions of mono- (I), di- (II) and triarylated (III)
benzenes are enhanced by two orders of magnitude by
aggregate formation due to the restrictions of their
intramolecular rotations in the solid state.

73

Sensitive detection of protein by an aptamer-based
label-free fluorescing molecular switch

Bingling Li, Hui Wei and Shaojun Dong*

A simple, sensitive aptamer-based label-free method for
protein detection was developed to enlarge the application of
fluorescing molecular switches.

76

From crystal engineering to cluster engineering: How to
transform cadmium chloride from 2-D to 0-D

Chun-Long Chen and Alicia M. Beatty*

A guide for the systematic transformation of cadmium
chloride perovskite layers to ‘‘expanded’’ 2-D and finally to a
0-D hexanuclear cadmium chloride cluster by varying the size
of substituents on the associated counterions (H vs. methyl vs.
ethyl) is demonstrated.

79

Dihydroxylation of 2-vinylaziridine: efficient synthesis of
D-ribo-phytosphingosine

Hyo Jae Yoon, Yong-Woo Kim, Baeck Kyoung Lee,
Won Koo Lee,* Yongeun Kim and Hyun-Joon Ha*

An efficient and highly stereoselective synthesis of
D-ribo-(2S,3S,4R)-phytosphingosine was accomplished in 62%
overall yield starting from commercially available
(2S)-hydroxymethylaziridine via osmium-catalyzed
asymmetric dihydroxylation as a key step.

This journal is � The Royal Society of Chemistry 2007 Chem. Commun., 2007, 3–14 | 11





COMMUNICATIONS

82

Iron–sulfur cluster stability. Kinetics and mechanism of
ligand-promoted cluster degradation

Shu-pao Wu and J. A. Cowan*

Reactivity studies of iron–sulfur cluster proteins with chelating
ligands model the reactivity of cluster scaffold proteins such as
ISU, and suggest formation of a pre-reaction complex prior to
cluster extrusion.

85

Lewis base induced tuning of the Ge–Ge bond order in a
‘‘digermyne’’

Geoffrey H. Spikes and Philip P. Power*

The reaction of the ‘‘digermyne’’ Ar9GeGeAr9 (Ar9 = C6H3–
2,6(C6H3–2,6-Pri

2)2) with MesNC (Mes = C6H2–2,4,6-Me3)
affords the adduct Ar9GeGeAr9?2MesNC which has a very
long Ge–Ge single bond.

88

Proline organocatalysis as a new tool for the asymmetric
synthesis of ulosonic acid precursors

Dieter Enders* and Tecla Gasperi

In a key aldol reaction for the synthesis of ulosonic acid
precursors, the dimethylacetal of pyruvic aldehyde is used as
phosphoenolpyruvate (PEP) equivalent and the amino acid
proline functions as an organocatalyst, imitating the enzyme.

This journal is � The Royal Society of Chemistry 2007 Chem. Commun., 2007, 3–14 | 13



AUTHOR INDEX

Agostinho, Magno, 58
Barluenga, Sofia, 22
Baskar, Viswanathan, 37
Beatty, Alicia M., 76
Blart, Errol, 64
Book, David, 67
Braunstein, Pierre, 58
Britt, Phillip F., 52
Buchanan, III, A. C., 52
Budd, Peter M., 67
Butler, Anna, 67
Chaffee, Alan L., 52
Chaignon, Frédérique, 64
Chandrashekar, Tavarekere K.,

43
Chen, Chun-Long, 76
Collison, David, 37
Cooks, R. Graham, 61
Cowan, J. A., 82
Di, Chong’an, 70
Dong, Shaojun, 73
Dong, Yongqiang, 40, 70

Enders, Dieter, 88
Falkenström, Magnus, 64
Fujii, Shunsuke, 46
Fukuzumi, Shunichi, 55
Gardner, Nicola M., 49
Gasperi, Tecla, 88
Ghanem, Bader S., 67
Ha, Hyun-Joon, 79
Hammarström, Leif, 64
Harris, Kenneth D. M., 67
Hong, Yuning, 70
Ji, Li, 70
Jim, Cathy K. W., 70
Karlsson, Susanne, 64
Kidder, Michelle K., 52
Kim, Yongeun, 79
Kim, Yong-Woo, 79
Kumar, Rajeev, 43
Lam, Jacky W. Y., 40
Lee, Baeck Kyoung, 79
Lee, Won Koo, 79
Lehn, Jean-Marie, 46

Li, Bingling, 73
Li, Qianqian, 70
Li, Zhen, 40, 70
Li, Zhongan, 70
Liu, Yunqi, 70
McInnes, Eric J. L., 37
McKeown, Neil B., 67
Misra, Rajneesh, 43
Msayib, Kadhum J., 67
Nobori, Tadahito, 46
Odobel, Fabrice, 64
Ohtani, Masataka, 55
Ono, Takashi, 46
Pan, Zhengzheng, 61
Pan, Zhigang, 67
Paterson, Ian, 49
Power, Philip P., 85
Qin, Anjun, 40, 70
Qin, Jingui, 70
Saito, Kenji, 55
Sañudo, E. Carolina, 37
Selbie, James, 67

Shanmugam, Maheswaran, 37
Shanmugam, Muralidharan, 37
Song, Yishu, 61
Spikes, Geoffrey H., 85
Sun, Jingzhi, 40
Sung, Herman H.-Y., 40
Suresh, Eringathodi, 43
Talaty, Nari, 61
Tang, Ben Zhong, 40, 70
Tao, W. Andy, 61
Walton, Allan, 67
Wei, Hui, 73
Wei, Qiang, 37
Williams, Ian D., 40
Winpenny, Richard E. P., 37
Winssinger, Nicolas, 22
Wu, Shu-pao, 82
Yoon, Hyo Jae, 79
Yu, Gui, 70
Zeng, Qi, 70
Zhu, Zhichao, 70

FREE E-MAIL ALERTS AND RSS FEEDS ADVANCE ARTICLES AND ELECTRONIC JOURNAL

Contents lists in advance of publication are available on the
web via www.rsc.org/chemcomm – or take advantage of our
free e-mail alerting service (www.rsc.org/ej_alert) to receive
notification each time a new list becomes available.

Try our RSS feeds for up-to-the-minute news of the
latest research. By setting up RSS feeds, preferably

using feed reader software, you can be alerted to the latest
Advance Articles published on the RSC web site. Visit
www.rsc.org/publishing/technology/rss.asp for details.

Free site-wide access to Advance Articles and electronic form
of this journal is provided with a full-rate institutional
subscription. See www.rsc.org/ejs for more information.

* Indicates the author for correspondence: see article for
details.

Electronic supplementary information (ESI) is available
via the online article (see http://www.rsc.org/esi for general
information about ESI).

14 | Chem. Commun., 2007, 3–14 This journal is � The Royal Society of Chemistry 2007


